‘-/P.A.C. No. 120

RAILWAY
CONVENTION COMMITTEE
1965

REPORT

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI
November, 1865/Agrahayana, 1887(S)
Price : Re. 0°40



LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

LIST OF AUTHORTSED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK SAl
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

g

?3;1 Name of Agent Achncy ISql Name of Agent
. o. o.
ANDHRA PRADESH 13. Deccan Book Stall, Fer- 6s
1. Andhra University General 8 oona.4. Coliege  Road,
Cooperative Stores Ltd.,
Waltair (Viu.khnpnmm)
2. G.R.Lakshmipathy Chetty 94 RAJASTHAN
and Sons, neral Mer- 14. Information Centre, 38
chants and News Agents, Government of Rajasthan,
g&m Dis Chandragiri, Tripolia, Jaipur City.
ASSAM UTTAR PRADESH
. 15. Swastik Industrial Works, 2
3 ws.e;:gnc.m .Depot. Pan 7 g, Holi Street, Meerut
ty.
BIHAR 16. Igaw Bo%k lCom&n:;y, 48
ardar ate
4 Amar Kiab Ghar, Post 37 Allshabad-T. &
Box 78, Diagonal Road,
Jamshedpur.
WEST BENGAL
GUJARAT 17. Granthaloks, §/1, Ambica 10
s. Vijay Stores, Station Road, 35 Mookherjee Road, Belgha-
Anand. ria, 24 Parganas.
g 18. W. Newman & Company 44
S ey U Boes 3 Lid., 3, Old Court House
Ahmedabad<6. ’ Street, Calcutta..
19. Firma K.L. Mukhopndhyny, 82
MADHYA PRADESH 6/1A, g:lnchhlnm
Lane cutta-12
7. Modern Book House, Shiv 13 ’
Vilas Palace, Indore City.
DELHI
MAHARASHTRA' 20. Aﬁnq 1
5. M/ Sunderdss Gianchand, 6 e Pac, Row Dol
¢ um car . Sat Narain
Princess Street, Bombay-2. a h;oh}:l. Aalli %‘3’.},’&'2{ 3
9 ’I}'{he I?PF ex_'nldt)aml Bﬁ 22 Gate, Delhi.
ouse (Private) Limi 22. Atma Ram & Sons, Kash- 9
Ash l{:::’ hgl.l;.lt!ml mere Gate, Delhi-6.
&ndh{ , Bom .
0. The International Book 26 3. IM:;A-. m & i "
Service, Deccan Gymkhana,
Poona-4. 24. TheCentnl Newt: 1:2’ re
11. Charles Lambert & Com- 30 3 /90’ ught ’
o o, ok o
Pposite 2s. TS
Clock Towér, Fort, %
Bombay.
12. The Current Book House, 60 26. Lnkshmi Book St
Maruti Lane, unath Municipa! Marke,
Dadaji Strect, S New Delhi.



COMTTG MY TO ™7 RNPORT O ™7 RAILWAY
CONVENTION COMMITTEE, 1965,

Page Para Line For + Read
6 14(41) 8 position portion

14 30 11 described desirable



CONTENTS

CoMPOSITION OF THE RAILWAY CONVENTION COMMITTES, 1955
I. INTRODUCTION . . . .
II. REPORT
\PPENDICES

I. Statement showing action taken on the recommendatiors of
the Railway Convention Committee, 1960,

II. Fourth Five Year Plan—Financial Forecast'

Q1I. Summary of the principal recommendations of the
Railway Convention Committee . .

Paags
(ith

17

21

3



W O I3 OO WL & o N

e e S S S S Sy G py W Sy WY
L0 g o O Ny ~Oo

RAILWAY CONVENTION COMMITTEE, 1965

CHAIRMAN
Shri S. V. Krishnamoorthy Rao

MEMBERS

. Shri Brij Raj Singh

. Shri N. Dandekar

. Shri Basanta Kumar Das

. Shri Indrajit Gupta

. Shri T. T. Krishnamachari
. Shri Baij Nath Kureel

. Shri S. K. Patil

. Shri A. P. Sharma

. Dr. L. M. Singhvi

. Shri Kunwar Krishna Verma
. Shri Radhelal Vyas

. Shri A. P. Sinha

. Shri M. C. Shah

. Shri I. K. Gujral

. Shri C. M. Poonacha

. Prof. M. Ruthnaswamy

. Shri P. L. Kureel urf Talib.

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

iii



|

INTRODUCTION

. 1, the Chairman of the Railway Convention Committee, 1985,
having been authorised by the Committee to present the Report on
their behalf, present this Report.

2. Railway Finance was separated from General Finance by a
Resolution of the Central Legislature in September, 1924. This regu-
lated the interest on the capital invested on the Railways and
the apportionment of any surplus between the Railways and the
General Finance and provided for other allied matters. The arrange-
ments which continued with a few adjustments, have been reviewed
after Independence by three successive Committees—in 1948, 1954
and 1960. The current financial year is the fifth and the final year
of the 1960 convention, which was passed by the Lok Sabha on the
6th December, 1960 and adopted in the Rajya Sabha on 12th Decem-
ber, 1960.

3. A Committee of both the Houses of Parliament was constituted
thig year in pursuance of the following Resolution adopted by the
Lok Sabha on the 11th May, 1965 and concurred in by the Rajya
Sabha on the 13th May, 1965.

“That this House resolves that—

(i) A Parliamentary Committee consisting of 12 members of
this House to be nominated by the Speaker be appointed
to review the rate of dividend which is at present payable
by the Railway Undertaking to General Revenues as well
as other ancillary matters in connection with the Railway
finance vis-a-vis the General Finance and make recom-
mendations thereon by the 30th November, 1965; and

(ii) that this House recommends to the Rajya Sabha to agree
to associate 6 Members from the Rajya Sabha with the
Committee and to communicate the names of the members
so appointed to this House.”

4. At their sitting held on the 17th August, 1965 the Committee
drew up the under-mentioned list of subjects for examination with
reference to the above Resolution and asked the Railway Board to
furnish detailed memoranda thereon:—

I. A review of the working and financial results of the Indian
Rajlways during the five years 1961—66 (the flve year
period covered by the Convention Committee, 1960).



2

II. (a) Tentative forecast of the financial results of the Railway
undertaking during the coming five years 1966—71 (on the
basis of traffic anticipated and present freight rates angd
fares).

(b) Comparison of expected net revenue (gross earnings minu;
ordinary and miscellaneous working expenses) with thé
existing obligations of the Railways:

(i) to meet the appropriation necessary to the Deprecia-
tion Reserve Fund (Item IV below);

(ii) to pay the Dividend to General Revenues at the prescrib-
ed rate (see item III below); and

(iii) to earn a surplus (to be fed into the Development Fund)
adequate to finance the expenditure on certain works
chargeable to this Fund which are essential but not re-
munerative.

III. Consideration as to whether the present rate of dividend
payable to General Revenues—4.50 per cent on the capital-
at-charge upto 1963-64 and 5.75 per cent on the fresh
capital invested after 31st March, 1964—is reasonable and
adequate having regard to all circumstances including the
borrowing rate of Government; if not, what should be the
revised rate.

IV. The rate at which contribution to the Depreciation Reserve
Fund should be made, in order to ensure that adequate
funds are available for renewals and replacement of rail-
way assets.

V. Review of the conclusions of the 1960 Convention Committee
on— ]

(a) the fixed annual payments to the States, in lieu of pas-
senger tax—what increase if any should be made in this
payment and on what basis;

(b) the rate of dividend payable on the Capital-at-charge of
the Northeast Frontier Railway;

(¢) the feasibility of creating an Amortization Fund.

V1. The future of the Railway Revenue Reserve Fund—Should
it be retained, and if so, should its scope be modified in any
‘manner.

VII. Whether any alterations are considered necessary in the
existing rules of allocation of railway expenditure be-



3
tween Capital, Revenue, Depreciation Reserve Fund and
Development Fund? In regard to the incidence of works
at present charged to Development Fund, how should
they be financed if the balance in the Development Fund
at any time is inadequate for the purpose.

"6, The Committee also directed the Financial Commissioner (Rail-
‘ways) to furnish a comprehensive note dealing, inter-alia, with the
following points:

(a) Whether the Railways prepared a Balance Sheet annually
showing their assets and liabilities? If not, could such a
statement not be prepared?

(b) Precise definitions of the following expressions:

Capital-at-charge,
Capital-invested, and
Loan Capital.

«(c) What is the rate of interest charged by Government from
Commercial Organisations and how does it compare with
the dividend paid by the Railway Undertaking to General
Revenues?

(d) What are the reasons for treating the Reserves distinct
from Capital-at-Charge and excluding them for purposes
of calculating the dividend?

(e) What is the net worth of the Railways? What is the re-
turn on the net worth of the Railways? Which are the un-
remunerative lines?

6. At their sitting held on the 4th November, 1965, the Committee
considered the memoranda and information (referred to in paras 4
and 5 above) submitted to them by the Railway Board and the Fin-
ancial Commissioner’s review. After reviewing the various aspects,
viz,, financial prospects of the Railways during the next five years,
the pattern of relationship between the Railways and General Fin-
ance and the overall economic situation in the country, the Commit-
tee came to the conclusions which are set forth in Chapter II in this
Report.

7. The Committee considered and finalised the Report at their sit-
ting held on 23rd November, 1965.

8. A statement showing the summary of the principal recommen-
dations of the Committee is appended to this Report (Appendix III).

9. The Committee wish to place on record their great appreciation
of the valuable assistance rendered to them in the course of their deli-
‘berations by the Railway Board, the Financial Commissioner, (Rail-
ways) and their staff.

.



i !
REPORT
Review of the working of Railways during the period 1961-62 to

1965-06 and the Financial Prospects in the next gquinquenniuny
(1966-67 to 1970-71).

10. The general financial results for each year of the period covgr-
ed by the 1960 convention are summarised below. The figures ;zr-
taining to the year 1960-61, the last year of the previous quinquen-
nium are shown in the margin.

(Figures in crores of Rupees)

1965-66
1960-61 1961-62 1962-63 1963-64 1964-65 (Budget
Estimate)
457 (i) Gross  Traffic *
Receipts . . 501 567 632 661 716
(1) Total expendi-
ture including
contribution  to
Depreciation Re-
serve Fund and
payments to work-
ed lines of their
369 share of earnings .’ 401 444 487 543 57%
(45) (Appropriation to
the Depreciation
Reserve Fund) . (65) (67)  (80) (83) (8s)
88 (355) Net Railway
Revenue . 100 123 145 118 145

§6 (iv) Dividend . 63 69 83 93 103
[Element of con-
tribution to Ge-
neral  Revenues
included in (iv)
over and above
the interest char-

(s) ges) . . . (8) (®) (12)  (11) (15)
(v) Payment to
General Revenues
in lieu of tax on

.. passenger fares . 12§ 12°5 12§ 12°§ 12§

32 (vf) Net Surplus . 24 42 49 13 29

$21 (vis) Capital-at-char-
ge at the end of
* each year . . 1,683 1,807 2,160 2,435 2,675

NoTB :—After the bndget estimates for 1965-66 were presented, working expenses have
increased substantially on account of an increage in dearness allowance from 1st
March, 1965 and increases in Bxcise Dutics and Customs Duties and in t he price
of coal, stcel, etc. There is, however, a better trend in traffic earnings so far
than anticipated. As a result of thesc factors, the surplus anticipated may be:
affected .

4



5

11. The recommendations of the Railway Convention Committee,
1960 were accepted in full by Parliament vide Resolutions adopted in
the two Houses in December, 1960. A statement showing the action
taken on these recommendations, as furnished by the Railway Board,
is given at Appendix I.

12. As stated in the Memo furnished by Railway Board goods
traffic did not materialise during the quinquennium 1861-62 to 1965-66
to the extent anticipated in the year 1960. The increase in traffic year
by year was rather uneven while the development of railway trans-
port capacity progressed steadily. With an increase in the prices of
material and wages the cost of the Railway's Third Plan and the
working expenses increased to a larger extent than what was envi-
saged. Subsequent to the onset of Emergency in October, 1962, Par-
liament approved the Government’s recommendation that the Rail-
ways should increase their appropriation to the Depreciation Fund
by Rs. 10 crores per year and also increase the rate of dividend from
41 per cent to 4} per cent. In the following Budget (in February,
1964) it was further decided with the approval of Parliament that the
capital added after 31st March, 1964 from General Revenues to the
Railways would carry a higher rate of dividend at 5.75 per
cent. The Railways discharged all their financial obligations wiz,,
their dividend payments even at the increased rate that was decided
upon after the Chinese aggression as well as the payments to Gene-
ral Revenues for transfer to the States in lieu of passenger tax and
the Depreciation provisions.

13. A statement (Appendix II) furnished by the Railway Board
showing the Financial forecast of the working of the Railways during
the next quinquennium 1966—71, gives the position as below:

(In crores of rupees)
(a) Gross Traffic Receipts . . 4,422

(b) Revenue Expenditure, including a gropnatlon to
Depreciation Reserve Fund and the Pension Fund,

and payments to worked lines. . . 3,465
(c) Works chargeable to Revenue (Open Lme) . . 60
(d) Net Revenue 897
(¢) Payment to General Revenues on the exlstxng baus 766
(f) Net surplus available, from which works chargeable

to the Development Fund are to be financed . . 131
(8) Provision in the Fourth Plan for development works 150
(h) Shortfall in the provision for development works. . 19

It will be noted that the quantum of surplus available for credit
to the Development Fund would not be sufficient to meet the full
obligations of the fund even if the dividend is to be charged at the’
existing rate. In case the rate of dividend is increased the quantum
of surplus would be further reduced.

1770 (All) LS.



6

14, The Financial Commissioner, Railways suggested three alter-
native rates for payment of dividend to General Revenues:

(i) On the existing basis of 4.5 per cent on capital expenditure

upto 31st March, 1864 and 5.75 per cent on capital expendi-
ture thereafter, plus Rs. 63 crores in lieu of passenger fare
tax,

(ii) On the basis of 5.5 per cent on Capital expenditure upto

J1st March, 1964 and 5.75 per cent on capital expenditure
thereafter, 1 per cent increase in the former being for the
purpose of payment to States at the increased rate of

. Rs, 16.25 crores per year in place of the present payment

(iit)

of Rs. 12.5 crores per year in lieu of passenger fare tax
and the balance utilised to assist the States to provide their
position of the resources required for financing safety
works like manned level crossings. over bridges and under
bridges.

On the basis of 5.5 per cent on capital expenditure upto
31st March 1964 and 6 per cent on capital expenditure
thereafter, the payment in lieu of passenger tax being sub-
stituted by a 1 per cent increase in the former.

18. In his review the Financial Commissioner made the following
specific suggestions for consideration by the Committee.

(i) In respect of payment in lieu of passenger fare tax, an

additional 1 per cent on the capital expenditure incurred
upto 31st March, 1964 should be paid to General Revenues.
Out of this contribution a sum of Rs. 16.25 crores should be
passed on to the States as payment in lieu of passenger fare
tax and the balance utilised to assist the States to provide
their portion of the resources required for financing Rail-
way level crossings, over-bridges and other safety works.

(ii) The existing arrangement in regard to the adjustment of

(i)

loss in the working of strategic lines may continue with a
complementary provision that if the working of these
strategic lines leaves a surplus, the same may be transfer-
red to the General Revenues (upto the level of the normal
dividend).

The existing arrangement in regard to dividend being paid
at the average borrowing rate of Government on the
capital-at-charge of the Commercial Section of the North-
east Frontier Railway and on other special elements of
capital may continue as at present.



7

(iv) The account of deferred dividend on new lines may be
closed after a period of 20 years from the date of their
opening extinguishing any liability for deferred dividend
not liquidated within that period.

(v) The appropriation to the Depreciation Reserve Fund from
Railway Revenues may be increased to an average of
Rs. 130 crores per year for the quinquennium 1966—71.

(vi) The amortization of unproductive capital may be com-
menced with the interest earned on the balance in the Rail-
way Reserve Fund being taken in reduction of the element
of over-capitalisation, supplemented by such appropriation
from Railway Revenues, from year to year as may be pos-
sible on the financial results of each year.

(vii) The present rules for allocation of Railway expenditure
between Capital Revenue, Depreciation Reserve Fund and
Development Fund may be maintained without alteration;
and

(viii) The existing provision for temporary loans from General
Revenues being advanced to the Railway Development
Fund, whenever the available balance in the Development
Fund is not sufficient to meet the cost of works chargeable
to that Fund, may continue in the next quinquennium.

16. The Committee deal below with the various issues raised in the
above suggestions made by the Financial Commissioner (Railways)
and the Memoranda furnished by the Railway Board.

Rate of Dividend

17. Successive Convention Committees from 1949 have favoured
the payment of annual dividend at a fixed rate which includes an
element of contribution over and above the bare interest charges.
There is a distinct advantage in assuring to Gemeral Revenues a defi-
nite regular and predictable contribution from the Railways, year
after year, and leaving the Railways a degree of flexibility in the
internal administration of their finances. The Committee are of the
opinion that the present mode of contribution does not call for a
change in the next five years.

18. After taking into account the financial prospects of the Rail-
ways during the quinquennium 1961--66 and the average rate of



8

Government borrowing (which was estimated in 1960 to be 3.58 per
cent), the Convention Committee, 1960 recommended that the divi-
dend rate should be fixed at 4.25 per cent and this was approved by
Parliament. Accordingly, dividends were paid at this rate during the
years 1961-62 and 1962-63. With the approval of Parliament this rate ,
was raised to 4.5 per cent in February, 1963 in view of the need for
mobilisation of extra resources in the emergency following the
Chinese aggression of 1962. The average rate of interest on Govern-
ment borrowings for 1963-64 was then estimated at 3.77 per cent. In
February, 1964, with the approval of Parliament, the rate of dividend
on capital invested after 31st March, 1964 was raised to 5.75 per cent.
Thus distinction was made between the capital invested upto 31st
March, 1964 and subsequent investments. A question was raised in
the Committee whether this distinction between capital invested upto
31st March, 1964 and investments made thereafter should at all be
continued and whether it was not feasible to fix one rate on the entire
capital-at-charge of the Railways. It was argued that the principle
of having two separate dividend rates was logical in view of the trend
of interest rates, which remained reasonably steady until recently
but had tended to rise in the past year or two. It was also considered
reasonable to apply a substantially higher rate of interest to invest-
ments in respect of which the Railways had had notice of higher rates
and to which they could apply more stringent tests of remunerative-
ness. Any composite dividend rate, which tried to allow both for
the older lower rates and for the present gradually increasing rates
of interest for Government borrowing, it was urged, would necessarily
have to be based on estimates of likely trends and to that extent may
result to the detriment of either General Revenues or Railways, apart
from not serving any particular purpose.

19. In the circumstances it was suggested by the Railway Board
that it would be appropriate to continue the rate of dividend on capi-
tal expenditure incurred upto 31st March, 1964 at the existing level
of 439, since, so far as that capital is concerned, the conditions, under
which it was financed have not altered since 1963 (when this rate was
fixed). However it was added that instead of paying a fixed amount of
Rs. 12.50 crores per annum in lieu of passenger tax, a further addition
of 1 per cent of the Capital invested upto 31st March, 1964 may be
made to the quantum of dividend, thereby raising it from 43 to 5%
per cent. As regards the rate of dividend on capital invested after
31st March, 1964, the Committee observe from the financial forecast
for the five years (1966—71) furnished to them by the Railway Board
(Appendix II) that after payment of the dividend even at the
existing rates, the quantum of surplus available for credit to the
Development Fund would not be sufficient to meet the requirements
of the Railways. An increase in the rate of dividend would further



9

reduce this surplus. On the other hand, the rate of interest in Gov-
ernment borrowings is increasing steadily as shown below:

. Year Current Annual Average rate of Divident rate
e borrowing rate interest on actually
of interest of Government applicable
the Central Borrowings
Government
I 2 3 4
1961-62 . 4-00% g 3'59% 4:25%
1962-63 . 4:25% 3:66% 4:25%
1963-64 . 4:25% 3°75% 4-50%
1964-65 . 4°50% 3'84% 4°59%
on Capital upto
1963-64 and
5°75% on fresh
Capital.
1965-66 . . 5-00% 3:90%

The rate of interest had thus already gone up since the rate of

dividend at 5.75 per cent was fixed in 1964, and it was likely to rise
further.

20. Taking into account all the factors mentioned above the Com-
mittee have come to the conclusion that the present arrangement of
fixing different rates of dividend on capital invested in the Railways
upto 31st March, 1964 and that invested thereafter may continue
during the next quinquennium and the position might be reviewed by
the next Convention Committee. As regards the rate of dividend the
Committee suggest that the existing rate of dividend at 4} per cent of
the capital invested in the Railways upto 1963-64 with an addition of
1 per cent in lieu of passenger tax (as detailed in the succeeding para-
graph) should be paid by the Railways to the General Revenues dur-
ing the next quinquennium. As for capital invested in Railways after
31st March, 1964 the rate of dividend should be raised from 5.75 per
cent to 6 per cent. The rates would, however, be subject to certain
concessions recommended by the Committee later in this Report,
1770 (Ail) LS—3.



10
Payment in lieu of Passenger Fare Tax

21. A passenger fare tax was levied with effect from 15th Septem-
ber, 1957 under the Passenger Fare Tax Act, 1957. Up to 31st March,
1961 the actual collection made was passed on to the State Govern-
ments concerned, less 0.6 per cent retained by the Railways as the
cost of collection. It was suggested to the Railway Convention Com-,
mittee of 1960 that in view, on the one hand, of the need for the Rail-’
ways to have some flexibility in adjusting passenger fares to meet
their growing commitments, and on the other, of the needs of the
States for funds from this source to meet their developmental obli-
gations, it would be an advantage for the tax to be merged with the
existing fares, and the Railways might make every year a lump-sum
payment for transfer to the States, equal to the average collection of
passenger tax during the preceding years. The Convention Commit-
tee of 1960 accepted this suggestion as reasonable and recommended
that the amount payable by the Rallways may be fixed at Rs. 12.50
crores per year for the quinquennium 1961—86 which was the ave-
rage of the actual payments for the years 1958-59 and 1959-60.

It has been reported to the Committee that under the system of
such fixed payments there is no provision for an increase in the
amount available for distribution to the States corresponding to
growth in the volume of Railway passenger traffic. It was added that
this question also came up before the Finance Commission, 1965, when
the States had expressed the view that the fixation of a grant at a
particular level had deprived them of a potentially elastic source of
revenue. They had urged that the grant should be raised in propor-
tion in which Railway passenger earning had increased since the
merger of the passenger tax. _

22. In order to augment the contribution being made to the States,
the Railway Board has suggested that keeping in view the rate of
increase in traffic during the last flve years and the expected increase
in subsequent years, the annual payment of Rs. 12.5 crores may be
increased to Rs. 16.25 crores. It has also been suggested that in order
to cover the extra payment of Rs. 3.75 crores per year and also to
make available to General Revenues a further sum which could be
earmarked to assist the States to provide their portion of the resourc-
es required for financing railway safety works, the need for which
has been stressed by the Railwav Accidents Enquiry Com-
mittee an increase of 1 per cent should be made on the divi-
dend of 4} per cent now pavable on the Capital-at-charge of the
Indian Railways as on 31st March, 1964, raising it to 53 per cent. The
Committee agree with the suggestion. They suggest that in respect
of payment in lieu of passenger tax, instead of a fixed amount of
Rs. 12.50 crores per year as at present, an additional 1 per cent on the
capita] invested upto 31st March, 1964 should be paid to General Reve-
nues. Out of this amount a sum of Rs. 16.25 crores should be passed



1]

on to the States as payment in lieu of passengq: fare tax and the
balance utilised to assist the States (in the same proportion as their
shares of the passenger fare tax) to prowide their portion of the re-
sources required for financing safety works such as manned level
crossings, over bridges and under bridges. The Committee also sug-
that the mechanics of this arrangement should be finalised/at an

ly date, if pot alrepdy done.

Loss on strategic lines

23. No interest is payable to General Revenues on the capital in-
vested on strategic lines, The Convention Committee of 1960 recom-
mended that the annual loss on the working of strategic lines should
also be borne by General Revenues. The total capital invested on
strategic lines is expected to be about Rs. 63 crores at the end of the
Third Plan, and the loss in their working in the current year is ex-
pected to be of the order of Rs. 1.25 crores. It was urged before the
Committee that although the strategic lines were incurring losses,
circumstances could change and a situation could arise in which the
gross earnings, may leave a small surplus over the total working ex-
penses so that the Railway does not make a direct loss but still conti-
nues to be unremunerative. It was accordingly suggested that under
such circumstances while the line should continue to be treated as
strategic, the excess of gross earnings over total working expenses
and share of charges like the cost of the Railway Board, Audit etc.,

should be paid to the General Revenues up to the level of the normal
dividend.

24. The Committee agree that the extant arrangement in regard to
the adjustment of loss in the working of strategic lines may continue
with a complementary provision that if the working of these strategic
lines leaves a surplus, the same may be transferred to the General
Revenues (upto the level of the normal dividend),

North-East Frontier Railway

25. In para 18 of their Report, the Railway Convention Committee,
1954 had recommended that the element of over-capitalisation should
be precisely assessed by the Railway Board and on that portion of the
loan capital, the Railways should pay the dividend at the rate equiva-
lent to the average borrowing rate charged by the Government of
India to Commercial Departments from year to year. This
concession was extended by the Railway Convention Com-
mittee, 1960 to the capital-at-charge of the Northeast Frontier Rail-
way (other than the clearly strategic portions). It was thus recom-
mended that till such time as the line becomes productive or the next
Convention Committee review the position, whichever is earlier, the
rate of dividend payable on the capital-at-charge should be at the
average borrowing rate of Government,



12

26. In a Memorandum submitted to the Committee it has been
urged that the conditions on which the decision of the 1960 Conven-
tion Committee was based still persist. It has been stated that the
line continues to provide a vital link and that in spite of the great im-
provement in the operating results, the final result in the working of .
the Railway is still a loss. The net loss incurred on the Railway dury :
ing the year 1961-62 was Rs. 9.86 crores. It was estimated to b
Rs. 7.78 crores in the budget estimates of 1965-66.

27, The Committee have come to the conclusion that the existing
arrangement in regard to dividend being paid at the average borrow-
ing rate of Government on the capital-at-charge of the Commercial
BSection of the Northeast Frontier Railway and other special elements
of capital may continue as at present,

Capital invested on new lines

28. The Railway Convention Committee, 1954 had recommended
in para 19 of their Report that the dividend payable to the General
Revenues on the capital-at-charge of the new lines should be com-
puted at the average borrowing rate charged to the commercial De-
partments and also that a moratorium be granted in respect of divi-
dend payable on the capital invested on the new lines during the
period of construction and up to the end of fifth year of their opening
for traffic, the deferred amount being paid from the sixth year on-
wards in addition to the current dividend out of the net income of
the new lines. The Convention Committee 1960 further clarified that
the deferred dividend was to be paid from the sixth year onwards
only if the net income of the new lines left a surplus after the pay-
ment of the current dividend. It has been represented to the present
Committee that the arrangement of an indefinite deferred liability
involves maintenance of separate accounts for a large number of such
lines for periods without limit until all the deferred dividend has ac-
tually been earned and paid in addition to the current dividend. In
certain cases, new lines may not develop the capacity to pay even
the current dividend after 5 years of construction, though the Rail-
ways have a liability to pay this amount. In order thus to avoid the
labour of keeping special accounts for decades, it has been suggested
to the Committee that it would suffice if separate accounts are kept,
after the initial period of five years’ deferment, for a further period
of 15 years. Thereafter, it would be appropriate to close the account
treating the undischarged liability, if any, as extinguished at the end of
this period. The Committee agree with this suggestion that the nc-
count of deferred dividend on new lines may be closed after a period
of 20 years from the date of their opening, extinguishing any liability
for deferred dividend not liquidated within that period,



13
Contribution to the Depreciation Reserve Fund

29. On the basis of the forecast of the estimates of expenditure
from the Fund during the Third Five Year Plan, under the 1960 Con-
vention, the annual contribution to the Depreciation Reserve Fund
was fixed at a progressive figure rising from Rs. 65 crores in 1861-62
to Rs. 75 crores in 1965-66, giving an average of Rs. 70 crores per year
over the five year period. In 1963-64, Parliament approved a further
increase of Rs. 10 crores per year which was effective for the last
three years of the quinquennium. - The annual contribution to the
Depreciation Fund from Revenue and annual withdrawal from the
Depreciation Fund to finance renewals averaged during the last three
Convention periods (1950—55, 1955—61 and 1961—66) as follows:

(In crores of rupees)

Balance at the
Convention Period Annual contribu- Annual withdrawal end of the Con-
tion from Revenue from the Fund vention period

1950-55 . 30 37°45 10069
1955-61 45 61-05 19°79
1961-66 . 76 69-28 66-88

According to the Railway Board the total expenditure envisaged
from the Depreciation Reserve Fund during the fourth plan
(1966—171) for the purpose of replacement of locomotives, rolling
stock and track renewals etc., is estimated at Rs, 650 crores as follows:

(In crores of rupees)

Rolling Stock . . . . . . 282
Track Renewals (net) . . . . . 258
Line Capacity Works . . . . . 50
Bridges . . . . . . . 20
Signalling " . . . . . . . 10
Machinery & Plant . . . . . 18
Other items . . . . . . 12

650

30. The Railway Board has accordingly suggested that the contri-
bution to the Fund should be Rs. 650 crores during the next five year



14

period, the annual contribution rising progressively from Rs, 100
crores in 1966-67 to Rs, 160 crores in 1970-71 as shown below:

(Rupees in crores)

1966-67 . . . . . . . . . 100
1967-68 . . . : . . . . . 11§
1968-69 . . . . . . . . . 130
1969-70 . . . . . . . . . 145
1970-71 . . . . . . . . . 160

650

It has also been pointed out by the Railway Board that this is the
described target but the Railway Administration may be allowed a
certain degree of flexibility to take account of the financial position.

The Committee agree with the above proposal and recommend
that the appropriation to Depreciation Reserve Fund from Railway
Revenues may be increased to an average of Rs. 130 crores per year
for the quinquennium 1966—71 or as close thereto as possible, taking
account of the financial position.

Creation of an Amortization Fund

31. The feasibility of creating an Amortization Fund has come up
for consideration by successive Convention Committees since 1949.
They had come to the conclusion that, in view of the difficult finan-
cial position of the Railways in each of the Convention periods, the
proposal for the creation of an Amortization Fund would have to be
postponed, but this question should not be lost sight of by future
Convention Committees. The tentative financial forecast for the
Fourth Plan (Appendix II) reveals that the surplus available after
meeting all revenue demands including payments to General Reve-
nues will not be enough to meet fully the Plan provision for expen-
diture on developmental works. However, in deference to the recom-
mendations of the successive Convention Committees in this regard,
the Railway Board propose to make a modest beginning in this direc-
tion in the ensuing Convention period by appropriating from 1966-67
onwards at least a token amount from Railway Revenues for the
main purpose of reduction of the element of over-capitalisation in the
Capital-at-charge of the Railways. The quantum of appropriation
would have to be flexible as it would depend on the amount of surplus
available after meeting the requirements of the Railway Develop-
ment Fund. It has also been suggested that since the Revenue Re-
serve Fund of the Railways has reached a sizeable figure (Rs. 63
crores approximately) it may be possible to utilise the interest earn-
ed therefrom each year (about Rs. 2§ crores) to repay General Fin-
ance and bring down the element of over-capitalisation. This will



15

not affect the real position of General Finance in any way prejudi-
cially and will also not have any financial effect to the advantage or
detriment of Railway Finance.

w 32. The Committee feel that an arrangement for the gradual
amortization of the Capital-at-charge of the Railways to the extent
possible would eventually be of benefit to the Railways and to the
users of railway transport alike. They recommend that the amorti-
zation of unproductive capital may be commenced with the interest
earned on the balance in the Railway Reserve Fund being taken in
reduction of the element of over-capitalisation, supplemented by such
appropriation from Railway Revenue, from year to year as may be
possible on the financial results of each year. This will enable the
Railway Board to bring about a progressive reduction in the element
of over-capitalisation, which is stated to be of the order of Rs. 119
crores approximately.

Rules of allocation of Railway Expenditure

33. The rules of allocation of railway expenditure between Capital,
Revenue, Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development Fund were
substantially modified by the Railway Convention Committee of 1949,
The 1954 Convention Committee accepted the principle introduced by
the 1949 Committee and made certain further amendments to the
Rules of allocation. The Railway Convention Committee of 1960 ac-
cepted the position and agreed that the then rules of allocation of
railway expenditure “might be retained without any modification
during the next five years.” The Committee were informed that the
existing principles of allocation have worked satisfactorily during
the current Convention period and that no change in the extant rules
of allocation need be made. The Committee agree with the view
that the existing rules of allocation of Railway Expenditure between
Capital, Revenue, Depreciation Reserve Fund and Development Fund
may be maintained without alteration.

Financing of the Development Fund by means of temporary loans
from General Revenues

34, The Railway Convention Committee, 1954 had recommended
in para 30 of their Report that in the event of the Development Fund
not being in a position to meet the programme of expenditure from
its resources, monies should be advanced from General Revenues as
temporary loans on which the Railway should be required to pay
interest at the average borrowing rate chargeable to commercial
Departments, The 1960 Convention Committee recommended the
retention of this provision. There was, however, no occasion for
making use of this provision during the period covered by 1960
Convention. It is now observed from the financial forecast for the



16

next quinquennium (Appendix II) that the Revenue surplus available
for appropriation to the Development Fund will not be sufficient to
cover the expenditure of Rs. 150 crores during the Plan period on
works chargeable to Development Fund. It is, therefore, possible that
the Railways may have to resort to taking temporary loans to meet
the deficit in the Development Fund. The Committee, therefore, re-
commend that the existing provision for temporary loans from Gene-
ral Revenues being advanced to the Railway Development Fund,
whenever the available balance in the Development Fund is not suffi-

cient to meet the cost of works chargeable to that Fund may continue
in the next quinquennium.

’

35. The Railway Convention Committee, 1960 had also recommend-
ed that the Development Fund besides meeting the cost of Labour
Welfare Works, etc., should include a minimum allocation of Rs. 3
crores per annum for Users’ amenities as hitherto. The Cemmittee
recommend that this provision for the Users’ amenities may be raised
from Rs. 3 to Rs. 4 crores per annum during the next five-year period.

NEw DELHI; S. V. KRISHNAMOORTHY RAO,
November 24, 1965. Chairman,
Agrahayana 3, 1887. Railway Convention Committee.




APPENDIX I

MINISTRY OF

RAILWAYS

RAILwAY BOARD

Statement showing action taken on the recommendations of the Railway
Convention Commitiee, 1960—rfollowing strictly the serial numbers
shown in the summary of the principal recommendatsons
appended ro the Committee’s report.

Recommendation giving refer-

S1.
No. ence to the paragraph of the Action taken
Report
1 2 3

1 & 2 Paras 13 and 15.—In the opinion
of Committee the present
mode of contribution viz. a
fixed rate of dividend by the
Railways to General Revenues
does not call for any change
in the next five years. The
rate of dividend to be paid
by the Railways to General
Revenues should be fixed at
4°25% during the five yecars
1961-66.

3 Para 16.—The annual loss in the
working on strategic lincs

Implemented.

The rate of dividend was en-
hanced to (i) 4-50% for the
year 1963-64 and (i) further
revised for the years 1964-6§
and 1965-66 as 4°50% on capi-
tal upto 1963-64 and 5:75%
on fresh capital, with the appro-
val of the Parliament through
the Railway Budget for the year
1963-64 and 1964-65 respectively.
Table I gives the payments made
to the General Revenues, ana-
lysing separately interest at the
average ratc and contribution
over and above the average rate
of interest.’

Implemented.

should be borne by General The total amount of loss recovered

Revenues.

from Gencral Revenues on ac-
count of the strategic sections
of Northern Railway and North-
east Fronticr Railway for each
of the years covered by the

17



18

1 2 3

1960 Convention period are fur-
nished below :
(In crores of Rs.)

Year Northern Northeast Total
Railway Frontier
Railway

1961-62 0-18 . 0-18.
1962-63 0-17 .. 017
1963-64 0°I3 o-88 1'01
1964-65 013 138 1°SI

4 Para 17.—The Committec ac- Implemented.
cept the suggestion of the
Railway Board that the
-Capital-at-charge of the
Northeast Frontier Railway,
other than the clearly strate-
gic portion thereof, should
be regarded as unproductive
and recommend that till such
time as the line becomes pro-
ductive or the next Conven-
tion Committee review the
position, whichever is earlier,
the rate of dividend payable
on the Capital-at-charge
should be at the average bor-
rowing rate of Government.

.5 Para 18.—The total contribution Implemented.

to the Depreciation Reserve

Fund should be Rs. 350 crores  The total contribution to the De-

during the next quinquen- preciation Reserve Fund was

nium. further enhanced by Rs. 10
crores per annum during the
last three years of the 1960
Convention period with the ap-
proval of the Parliament through
the Railway Budget for the year
1963-64.

6 Para 19.—The Committee are Implemented.

inclined to accept the sugges-

tion that the existing rules No change has been made during

of allocation of Railway ex- the current Convention period

penditure between Capital, in the rules of allocation in this

Revenue, Depreciation Re- regard.

serve Fund and Development

Fund might be retained with-

out any modification during

the next five years.




19

2

3

7 Para 20.—The Committee are There was no occasion for obtaining

averse to the curtailment or
limiting the expenditure on
works met out of the Develop-
ment Fund which in their
opinion are as important as
additions financed from Capi-
tal. They, therefore, sec no
alternative but to continue
the facility of providing tem-
porary loans from General
Revenues to finance the Rail-
way Development Fund dur-
ing the next five years, unless
the net surplus is able to
meet in full the requirements
of the Fund.

“The Committee endorse the
proposal of the Financial
Commissioner (Railways) that
the outstanding liability of
the Development Fund to the
General Finance as on 31-3-
1961 should be liquidated in
the ad hoc manncr indicated in
the last sub-para of para 11 of
this Report so that the Rail-
ways could start on the Third
Plan period with a clean slate
in regard to this liability.

‘8 Para 21.—The Committee re-
commend that the Railway
Development Fund, besides
meeting the cost of Labour
Welfare Works etc., should
include a minimum allocation
of Rs. 3 crores per annum for
Users’ amenities as hitherto.

temporary loans from General
Revenues for this purpose as the
net surpluses were adequate for
the purpose.

Implemented.

An amount of Rs. 16:82 crores
representing the cost of certain
new lines under construction on
1-4-1955 which were charged to
Decvelopment Fund under the
rules of allocation in existence
on that date was adjusted ad
hoc 1o Capital in 1961-62 by

credit to the Development
Fund. This together with the
improved surplus of the year

1960-61 transferred to the Fund
enabled it to open with a credit
balance of Rs. 6:93 crores against
a nil balance anticipated when
the 1960 Convention Committee
made their recommendation.
There was thus no need to
transfer any amount from Re-
venue Reserve Fund to the Deve-
lopment Fund.

The total expenditure on Passenger

and other Railway Users’ ameni-
ties chargeable to the Railway
Development Fund during the
1960 Convention period is ex-
pected to be of the order of
Rs. 14 crores, even though the
annual allocation has varied from
3 crores to 4 crores,




o Para 23.—The suggestion made Implemented.
by the Railway Board that
the passenger tax at the exist-
ing rate might be merged
with passenger fare from Ist
April, 1961 and that the State
Governments might be paid
a fixed amount based on the
average collections in the
period 1957-61 is reasonable.
The Committee recommend
that the fixed amount payable
by the Railways. may be Rs.
I2°60 crores per year during
the quinquennium 1961-66
representing the average of
the actual collections for the
years 1958-59 and 1959-60.

10 Para 24.—While the Committee The matter is dealt with in this
appreciate that the financial  Report. (Please see para 31).
position of the Railways dur-
ing the next gninquennium
will not be favourable for the
creation of an Amortisation
Fund, they nevertheless feel
that this question should not
be lost sight of in as much
as in the context of the re-
patriation of all the dollar
loans, it will assume import-
ance.

11 Para 26.—With reference to The observations are noted.
the recommendation of the
Railway Convention Commit-
tee, 1954, contained in para 19
of their Report, the Commit-
tee are of the view that the
deferred dividend on new
lines should be paid from
the sixth year onwards only
if the net income of the
new lines leaves a surplus
after payment of the current
dividend.




APPENDIX I
Fourth Five Year Plan—Financial Forecas:

(Pigures in crores of rupees)

T otal
Head 1966- 1967- 1968- 1969- 1970- IV Plan
67 68 69 70 71 1966—71

1. Capital-at-charge
at the end of each

year . . . 2,885 3,100 3,325 3,565 3,790
II. Gross  Traffic

Receipts :

Passengers . . 232 242 253 263 274 1,264

Other Coaching . 37 37 38 38 39 189

Goods . . 485 §20 569 612 671 2,857

Sundry . . 20 21 22 24 28 2
ToraL . 774 820 882 937 1,009 4,422

II1. Expenses :

(@) Ordinary
Working Expen-
ses . . .

(b) Net  Miscel-
laneous Expen-
diture including
payments  to

497 518 542 565 599 2,721

worked lines . S s 6 6 6 28
(c) Open  Line
Works—Revenue 12 12 12 12 12 60

1V. Appropriation to
Depreciation Re-
serve Fund . 100, 11§ 130 145 160 650

V. Appropriation to
Pension Fund . 13 13 13 13 14 66



22

VI. Net Revenue

VII. Payment to

- General Revenues
inclusive of the
Payment in lieu of
taXx on passenger
fares:

-
*(A) If dividend is
at 4:50% /
5°75% .
(B) If dividend is
at 5:509%/
5°75% - .
(C) If dividend is

at 5°50%]/
6.009%, . .

VIII. Net Surplus
under alternative—

(a) of item VII-A
(b) of item VII-B
(c) of item VII-C

IX. Average annual
appropriation that
would be neces-
sary to make from
the final net sur-
plus to the Deve-
lopment Fund in
order to fulfil
Fourth Plan ob-
jectives .

147

129

135

137

18
12
10

30t

157

141

147

16
10

3ot

179

153

161

26
21
18

30t

196

166

171

173

30
25
23

3ot

G 218

177

183

186

41
35
32

30t

897

766
794

805

131
103
92

150%

$Existing rate i.e.

Dividend on Capital at 4-5% upto 1963-64 and

5:75% on fresh capital thereafter and includes an annual amount
of Rs. 12+ 5 crores paid to General Revenues in lieu of tax on passenger

fares.

tIncludes Rs. 15 crores on the average annually—or Rs. 75 crores
in the five year period as @ whole—to meet the cost of Users’ amenities
& Labour Welfare Works only.



o
~N

$9-£061 03dn sAem[iey 3y} ul pajsaaul reyided ayy jo juad Jod § je
PUapIAIp Jo djel FulysIXa Y} jeq) 3s989ns 33 IWWO)) Y} PUIPIAIP jo
318l 3Yj} SpIESal Sy "993})IWI0)) UOIJUIAUO)) }XaU 2y} £q pPamalaal aq
1yd1wi uorjisod ayj; pue wintuuanbuinb jxsu ayj Fuump anurjuod Kewr
I9}yealay} pajsaAul jey) pue ‘$961 ‘Yorep isig ordn sKemyrey syj uo pa
-153AUl [ejided uo PUIpPIAIP JO Sajel juatagip Sulxy jo juswaSuelre
juasazd 3y} jeYyj UOISN[OUOD 3Y} 0} JWI0D 3ARY 3IIWWO)) YT,

oz z
‘sTeak aAy IXau sy} ul ajueyo e 10}
[[ed 30U S30p UOINQLI}U0d Jo spouwr juasaid ayj yey; uorurdo 3yj jo
ale PVPIWWOD 3YJ, SPVUEBUY JIBY} JO UOREISTUTUIPE [ulajul 3Yy
ur L&yqIqixap jo 2218ap e sfempey ay) Sulaed] Pue ‘Ieak Jajye Jeak
‘skemyiey ayj) w0l UOIINQLIuod 3qejdrpaid pue Iemgar ‘ajuyap

B SONUAAdY [eIauan) 0} SuLinsse Ul afejUBApR JOUNSIP ® SI 3IdY], L1 I

€ (4 X

UOHBPURWIW033Y 10d3Y I jo Bred ON IS

G961 ‘227371UWWO0) UOHUIAUOD

finmpvy 2y} o suouppuawwosas ppdwutid 3y fo flrpwung

I XIANAddV



b

-ajeq3s 3s9Y) Jo SupIom 9y3 Ji jey} uoisiaoxd Arejuswa(duiod B Yirm
anuppuod Lewr sauyy di8aea3s Jo Junjiom Y} ul ssof jo juaunsnlpe ayy
03} paefar ur juawedueire jueixa 3y} jey) ife I IUWOD Y],

‘3UOP
Apeaaie jou jr ‘ajep A[ies ue je pasisuy aq pnoys judweduelie STy}

jJO sdTuEyddW 3y} ey} 3sa88ns os[e }PIWUWIO) Iy, ‘sIVpLIq Ipun

pue sadpliq I2A0 ‘sSUISSOID [9A3] pIaUUBW SB yons sytom Kjayes Bur
-ouguy JoJ paiinbai saoinosai 3y} Jo uonrod I3y} aplaoxd o3 (xe3 aiej
Jaguassed ay; jo sazeys 113yj se uonjxodord sures a3y} ur) SIBIS AY)
1sIsse 0} pasifijn Iduereq ayj pue xej aiej rdJusssed Jo nayf ur yuswled
5@ 593e1S 9y} 03 uo passed aq p[noys saiold ¢z'91 'sY JO WINS B junowe
s[4} JO INQ 'SANUAAIY [eIauan) 03 pred aq pInoys 96T YOIBW ISIE
ojdn pajsaaur [ejrded ay} uo juad Jad 1 [euonIppe ue ‘quasaid je se
1824 J3d S3I10I0 (G.ZI JO junowre Paxy e Jo peajsul ‘xe} Jaguassed
Jo mna ut juawied Jo jo3dsax ur jeyy 3sedBns IIPrurwo) 3IYJ,

"j10d3y STY} Ul I3B[ 3UIW0)
3y} Aq POpUIWIWIOII SUOISSIVUCD Urelrad o3 jR[qns 3Iq ‘Idaamoy
‘pom sajel ay], ‘j3uad Jad g 03 Juad 13d G .G WO} pasiel aq p[noys
PUIPIAIP JO 3jeX AU} $961 ‘YOI IS[E Jayje sKemiiey ul pisaaul [&y
-1ded 10} sy ‘wnruuanbuinb jxau ayj Surinp sonusa’y [elaudd) Y}
Q) sfempey ayj Aq pred aq pmoys (ydeiSered Jurpasdons ayy ur
pa[re;ap se) xe3 Jafuassed Jo nar[ ur jJuad I3d | jo UORIPPE UB Yilm

TT

(14




ww
~n

[ SpY] °‘Teak yoea JO S)NSAI [BIOUBUY Y3 UO siqussod aq Lew
se 123k 0} Jeak WOy ‘sanuaa’ly Aemjiey woiy uoyjerxdordde yons
Aq pajuswarddns ‘uonesi[ejidec-18A0 JO JUIUR(S Y} jO uoronpal ul
uaye) Bueq pung aarasey KLem[rey 3y Ul adue[eq 3y} UO PpIUILdD
18913JUT Y} YIM PIROUWWO0D 3q Aew 1eyded aanonpordun jo uonjez
-gI0We Y} ey} PuswWIwIoddI Kay, INIE odsuer} Aemprel Jo sIssp
a3y} 0} pue sAempiey 3Yj 0} 1PAuq  JO 3q A[enjuaaa  pmom
afqusod juajxa 3y} 0} skemjiey 3y} Jo adieyo-je-teyide) 3y} jo uon
-ezrjowre [enpeid oy} 10} juswaduelre ue 1By} [33} 391 1wo)) YL

-goryisod [eroueuy 3yj Jo junodde Junjel a[qrssod se 03319y}
3Iso[> se I0 [L—9961 winiuuanbuinb ay3 10§ 1834 13d sa101d OEI SH IO
a8elaAB Ue 0} pasealdul 3q Aewl SaNUIAIY Aea[rey uroly pung aAlas
-ay uwoperRidag 0 uonjerzdozdde ay3 ey} pusWIWOdA! pue woday
stqy Jo ¢ exed uy apew resodoxd aqy A 331de RNIWWOY YL

‘pourad jeY} UIY3iM Pajepmby] j0U PUSPIAIP palIojPp

105 Kyqen Aue Suysindunxad ‘Buruado Iy} jo 3jep 3y} WoI sreak

0g Jo popad © Iajye pasold 3q Kew Saui] M3u UO PUSPIAIP PALISIRP
jO jumodde 3y} jeyl uonsadsns o WM saife saprwwo) YL

4uasaid je se anunuod Lewr rendes jo sjuswIe [eoads

120 w0 pue Aeamjrey JIanjuolg ISEIYUION a3y JO UORIIS [EPRIIW

-wo) aq JO afreyo-je-reyrded 3y U0 JUSUUIIACYH JO 81 Supmol

-10q JferoAe 3y} 1e pred Suraq pusplalp 0} piedal ul jusTIRUBIYE
Sunsixa a3y} JEY} UOISN[OUOd 3} 03 3W0Dd aABy IMNMWUWOD YL,

- (PUSPIAIp [EULIOU 34} JO [3A3] ayy 0ydn) sonudAdY [BIdU3D
ap 0} . NALIRJSUEBI} 3qQ Aew aures 3y} ‘snidms e S9AB3[ SIUT[ w8

(43 8
ot L
8¢ 9
Lz Y



008T—C9-11-62—S'T (MV)OLLI—IST—ANJIOND

e pousad
-uoh 3Ap 3Xou 3Y} SuLIMp WMuue ._wn 8.53 v .mm 0} ‘sa101 € sy woJy
&wnmwn aq ‘Reur puny juswdofaaa(q htig J0 yni> papacsl aq 333&
Jwe § ay) 103 uoistaoxd ayy «2« vﬁog w&«g ayy S€

‘umrugenbumb ﬁsﬂoﬂ U JNURUGY AU PUNS 19
03.-9[qEagyeyd SYIOM JO 3SOD I} P9I G JUAIIPNS J0U ST PUNY JUSW
-dojasaqg aq; uy sduefeq S[qe[reAs 3y IAaulM ‘puny juswdopAaQg
- Agmlrey 9y 03 padusape Suraq SanuaA3Y [BIdIUAN), woy sueo] Lrerod
-4, 10F uojspaoid BupsTxa 3y} 18N} PUSUIWONAI 30}TUIUIO] YL, ¥e ot

"UOTIBIN[E 1RO
pauBEw 3 Avw punyg juswidolaAa( puB puny AAIISAY WOHEIOX
dag ‘Fwesay ‘eNds) usamjeq aunypyadxy Kempey JO uwonBIO[E ,
1 SOl HGISTNa O 18U} M3fe oM. W 2axBE MO E e 6

‘A@jewirxordde sa1o1d gry 'Sy Jo Iapio
oﬁ, % aq 03 paRis SI YorYM ‘uopesifeyrded-I1aAo Jo juqwd[e Y} W
gopanpal aarssaxfoad e noqe Suriq 03 preog Aemprey 3q) J[qeus

€ 4




Sk, Name of Agent Agency Sl Name of Agent Agency
No. No. No. A No.
27 Bahree Brothers, 188, Laj- 27 33. Bookwell Sant Naran- 96

patrai Market, Delhi-6. kari  Colony, Kingsway

Camp, Delhi-g.
28. Jayana Blgok lCln - 66
uan, Buci
Delhi. ’ MANIPUR

29. Oxford Book & Stationery 68 . Shri N. Chaoba S ”

Company, Scindia House, M News nmm‘g'ih{ﬁ

Connaught Plsce, New High m annexe,

Delhi. Imphal.
30, People’s Publishing House, 76

Rani Jhansi Road, New AGENTS IN FOREIGN

: COUNTRIES
1. The United Book A 88
3 8, Aaz“r{: r{!('u ey:, 3s. The Seclr)eeury eﬁ:’ubhah-
§, New Delhi. Comma'donofxnm..

32, Hind Book House, 82, 9s Aldwych,

Janpath, New Delhi.

I.ondon, WC 2.



(,’
@ 1965 BY LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

PusLisHED UNDER RULE 882 or THE RuLEs or ProcrDURE AND ConDucT OF
Business IN Lox SABHA (FIFTH EDITION) AND PRINTED AT TRE
PARLIAMENTARY WING OF TRE GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PrEss,

. Minto RoAp, New DrELHI




	0001
	0002
	0003
	0005
	0007
	0009
	0010
	0011
	0012
	0013
	0014
	0015
	0016
	0017
	0018
	0019
	0020
	0021
	0022
	0023
	0024
	0025
	0026
	0027
	0028
	0029
	0030
	0031
	0032
	0033
	0034
	0035
	0036

